DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I LAN	or condiction	155650					/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	٤		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
LINCOL	NSHIRE HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER			'IRGINIA ST ILLVILLE, IN 46410			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
E 0000								
Bldg		paredness Survey was Idiana Department of Health 42 CFR 483.73.	Е 0	000	The facility respectfully ask fo paper compliance.	r		
	Survey Date: 06/1	7/21						
	Lincolnshire Health was found in comp Preparedness Requ Medicaid Participa 42 CFR 483.73	155650						
	of the survey, the c Quality Review on							
K 0000								
Bldg. 01	Licensure Survey v	Recertification and State vas conducted by the Indiana 1th in accordance with 42	К 0	000	The facility respectfully ask fo paper compliance.	r		
	Facility Number: ( Provider Number: AIM Number: 100	155650						
	At this Life Safety	Code survey, Lincolnshire						
LABORATO	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PRO	VIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S S	IGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. PRINTED: 07/01/2021

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/17/2021	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICA 155650		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155650	A. BUILDING B. WING		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R R REHABILITATION CENTER	8380 V	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE /IRGINIA ST ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETIO DATE
	in compliance with Participation in Me Subpart 483.90(a), 2012 edition of the Association (NFP2 (LSC), Chapter 19 Occupancies and 4 This one-story fact Type V (111) cons sprinklered. The f with hard wired sn spaces open to the rooms. The facilit a census of 76 at the All areas where rea- were sprinklered.	lity was determined to be of truction and was fully acility has a fire alarm system noke detection in corridors, in corridors and in resident y has a capacity of 100 and had ne time of this survey. sidents have customary access All areas providing facility nklered, except for one hed.			
< 0291 SS=E Bldg. 01	duration is provid accordance with 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.7 Based on observat failed to ensure 3 of tested monthly for to ensure the lights periods of power of visual inspections Section 7.9.3.1.1 ( shall be conducted	ing ng of at least 1-1/2-hour led automatically in 7.9.	K 0291	Please accept the following as t facility's plan of correction. This plan of correction does not constitute an admission of guilt liability by the facility and is submitted only in response to th regulatory requirement. What corrective action will be	or

PRINTED: 07/01/2021

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

**CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED 01 155650 B. WING 06/17/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 8380 VIRGINIA ST LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) for not less than 30 seconds, (3) Functional accomplished for those testing shall be conducted annually for a residents found to have been minimum of  $1 \frac{1}{2}$  hours if the emergency affected by the deficient lighting system is battery powered and (5) practice? The Facility tested all Written records of visual inspections and tests emergency lights to ensure shall be kept by the owner for inspection by the working condition. The Facility authority having jurisdiction. This deficient will proceed with monthly testing practice could affect as many as 14 residents, 6 and recording of emergency staff, and 1 visitor in the facility. lights 30 seconds for 11 months and 90 minutes for 1 month. Findings include: How will the facility identify Based on record review on 06/18/21 at 10:09 other residents having the a.m. with the Maintenance Director, the potential to be affected by the documentation entitled "Emergency Light same deficient practice? The Monthly Checklist" for 2021 indicated three deficient practice has the battery operated lights located in the facility. potential to affect all staff, During review of the documentation provided by residents, and visitors if facility the Maintenance Director, the testing of the lost power and emergency lights three battery-operated emergency lights was failed in an evacuation. completed for the past ten months but stopped on 03/04/2021. Based on observations during a What measures will the facility tour of the facility with the Maintenance take or what systems will the Director on 06/18/21 from 11:46 a.m. to 1:35 facility alter to ensure that the p.m., the facility had three battery operated exit problem will be corrected and lights located throughout the facility. Based on will not recur The Maintenance an interview at the time of the observations, the Director was in-serviced on Maintenance Director acknowledged that he monthly testing of all emergency must have forgotten to test or document the lights. The emergency lights will battery-operated emergency light testing in both be audited weekly for 3 months the April and May of 2021. During the exit conference with the facility to ensure compliance. Administrator and the Maintenance Director on 06/17/2021 at 2:30 p.m., no additional How will the corrective action be information or evidence could be provided monitored to ensure the practice contrary to this deficient finding. will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into 3.1-19(b) place? Copy of audit will be reviewed at safety committee meetings monthly for 3 months. Page 3 of 8

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

5U3821 Facility ID: 000577

If continuation sheet

PRINTED: 07/01/2021 FORM APPROVED

ENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & MEDIO	CAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 155650		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/17/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LINCOLI	NSHIRE HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		ILLVILLE, IN 46410	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE)	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
				Any deficient practice will be	
				corrected upon occurrence.	
< 0353 SS=F Bldg. 01	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         NFPA 101         Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available.         a) Date sprinkler system last checked         b) Who provided system test         c) Water system supply source         Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.         9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25         Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to document sprinkler system inspections in accordance with NFPA 25. NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, 2011 Edition, Section 5.2.4.2 states gauges on dry pipe sprinkler system shall be inspected weekly to ensure that normal air and water pressures are being maintained. Section 5.1.2 states valves and fire department connections shall be inspected, tested, and		K 0353	Please accept the following as the facility's plan of correction. This plan of correction does not constitute an admission of guilt of liability by the facility and is submitted only in response to the regulatory requirement. What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice? The Facility will	pr
	of valves, valve co	ion, testing and maintenance mponents and trim. Section s shall be made for all		proceed with weekly gauge readings of the fire sprinkler system.	

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

**CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** 

#### STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED 01 155650 B. WING 06/17/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 8380 VIRGINIA ST LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) inspections, tests, and maintenance of the system and its components and shall be made available to How will the facility identify the authority having jurisdiction upon request. other residents having the This deficient practice could affect all residents, potential to be affected by the staff, and visitors in the facility. same deficient practice? The deficient practice has the Findings include: potential to affect all staff, residents, and visitors if sprinkler Based on record review of the facilities vendor system pressure failed and for sprinkler system inspections entitled gauges were not checked. "Sprinkler: Report of inspection" documentation for the most recent twelve-month period with the What measures will the facility Maintenance Director during record review at take or what systems will the 10:12 a.m. on 04/17/17, weekly dry sprinkler facility alter to ensure that the system gauge inspection documentation for 2 problem will be corrected and weeks of the most recent 52-week period was will not recur The Maintenance not available for review. In addition, monthly Director was in-serviced on inspection documentation for all sprinkler weekly reading and recording of system control valves for 1 month of the most sprinkler gauges. The weekly recent 12-month period was not available for gauge reading will be audited review. Based on interview at the time of record once a month for 3 months to review, the Maintenance Director acknowledged ensure compliance. sprinkler system gauge and control valve inspection documentation for the How will the corrective action be aforementioned weekly and monthly periods was monitored to ensure the practice not available for review. During the exit will not recur, i.e., what quality conference with the facility Administrator and assurance program will be put into the Maintenance Director on 06/17/2021 at 2:30 place? Copy of audit will be p.m., no additional information or evidence could reviewed at safety committee be provided contrary to this deficient finding. meetings monthly for 3 months. Any deficient practice will be 3.1-19(b) corrected upon occurrence. K 0511 **NFPA 101** SS=E Utilities - Gas and Electric Bldg. 01 Utilities - Gas and Electric Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 5U3821 Facility ID: 000577 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

07/01/2021

PRINTED:

	T OF HEALTH AND HU R MEDICARE & MEDI						RM APPROVED 1B NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         155650		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>01</u> B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/17/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8380 VIRGINIA ST MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIV DEFICIENCY)	ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Code, electrical v complies with NF Code. Existing in service provided 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1. <sup>-</sup> Based on observat failed to ensure all corridors were sec personnel. NFPA 2011 edition states equipment shall be 230.62(A) or guar (A) Enclosed. End so that they will no contact or shall be (B) Guarded. Ene enclosed shall be i panelboard, or con accordance with 1 energized parts are 110.27(A)(1) and a sealing doors prov shall be provided. This deficient prace staff, and visitors. Findings include: Based on observat facility with the M 06/17/21 at 12:52 located in the corri Resident Room #2 and could be open mechanism. Base the observation, th agreed the aforeme corridor was not se personnel. During	viring and equipment PA 70, National Electric stallations can continue in no hazard to life.	К 05		Please accept the following a facility's plan of correction. The plan of correction does not constitute an admission of gu- liability by the facility and is submitted only in response to regulatory requirement. What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have bee affected by the deficient practice? The breaker box- located in A-wing C-hall was corrected and is now locked. How will the facility identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice? The deficient practice has the potential to affect all staff, residents, and visitors in A-wi C-hall. What measures will the facili take or what systems will the facility alter to ensure that the problem will be corrected ar will not recur The Maintenan Director was in-serviced on electrical safety practices. A weekly random audit of electrr breaker boxes in facility will b	nis ilt or o the oe n n he e ing lity e he nd oce	06/24/2021	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

5U3821 Facility

Facility ID: 000577

If continuation sheet Pa

Page 6 of 8

PRINTED: 07/01/2021

	R MEDICARE & MEDI	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) MULTID	LE CONSTRUCTION		OMB NO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         155650		A. BUILDIN			IPLETED	
		B. WING	<u>01</u>	-	06/17/2021	
			STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	- DE	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		80 VIRGINIA ST		
LINCOLM	SHIRE HEALTH &	REHABILITATION CENTER		ERRILLVILLE, IN 46410		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		CTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP	ULD BE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAC	G DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		2021 at 2:30 p.m., no		conducted for 3 months		
		tion or evidence could be				
	provided contrary	to this deficient finding.		How will the corrective a		
	3.1-19(b)			monitored to ensure the will not recur, i.e., what	•	
	5.1-19(0)			assurance program will		
				place? Copy of audit w	•	
				reviewed at safety com		
				meetings monthly for 3		
				Any deficient practice w		
				corrected upon occurre	nce.	
(						
< 0712 SS=F	NFPA 101 Fire Drills					
Bldg. 01	Fire Drills					
Diag. 01		the transmission of a fire				
		simulation of emergency				
	fire conditions. Fi	re drills are held at				
		expected times under				
		s, at least quarterly on each				
		familiar with procedures				
		rills are part of established rills are conducted between				
	9:00 PM and 6:0					
		ay be used instead of				
	audible alarms.	5				
	19.7.1.4 through					
		view and interview, the	K 0712	Please accept the follow	-	06/24/202
	-	sure 2 of 12 fire drills		facility's plan of correction		
		cation of transmission of the		plan of correction does constitute an admission		
	-	the monitoring station in fire quarters. LSC 19.7.1.4		liability by the facility an		
		in health care occupancies		submitted only in respon		
	*	ansmission of a fire alarm		regulatory requirement.		
	signal and simulat	on of emergency fire				
		eficient practice affects all		What corrective action		
		ility as well as staff and		accomplished for thos		
	visitors.			residents found to hav		
	Findings include:			affected by the deficien practice? The Facility		1

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

**CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED 01 B. WING 06/17/2021 155650 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 8380 VIRGINIA ST LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) proceed with monthly fire drills Based on record review of the document titled with emphasis on recording of "Fire Drill Report" with the Maintenance the transmission of the signal Director on 07/17/21 at 9:17 a.m., the following documentation. was noted: a) the documentation for the drill conducted on How will the facility identify 05/21/2021 at 3:18 p.m. failed to include the other residents having the verification of transmission of the fire alarm potential to be affected by the signal to the monitoring station. same deficient practice? The b) the documentation for the drill conducted on deficient practice has the 12/31/2020 at 5:30 p.m. failed to include the potential to affect all staff, verification of transmission of the fire alarm residents, and visitors if signal to the monitoring station. This drill was transmission of the signal failed conducted as a silent drill, but the verification of to occur. transmission of the fire alarm signal to the monitoring station was not conducted later the What measures will the facility next day. take or what systems will the Based on interview at the time of record review, facility alter to ensure that the the Maintenance Director stated that he must problem will be corrected and have forgotten to ask or document the will not recur The Maintenance information on above listed fire drills. During Director was in-serviced on the exit conference with the facility proper recording of transmission Administrator and the Maintenance Director on of the fire alarm signal. Fire drill 06/17/2021 at 2:30 p.m., no additional documentation will be audited information or evidence could be provided once a month for 3 months to contrary to this deficient finding. ensure compliance. 3.1-19(b) How will the corrective action be 3.1-51(c) monitored to ensure the practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place? Copy of audit will be reviewed at safety committee meetings monthly for 3 months. Any deficient practice will be

Facility ID: 000577

corrected upon occurrence.

If continuation sheet

Page 8 of 8

### PRINTED: 07/01/2021 FORM APPROVED